

FILED
08-15-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 22AP2098 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NED GUERRA,

Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A ONE-JUDGE DECISION OF THE
COURT OF APPEALS FILED JULY 19, 2023.

TIMOTHY T. O'CONNELL

Attorney

State Bar No. 1063957

O'Connell Law Office

403 S. Jefferson St.

Green Bay, WI 54301

920-360-1811

Timothyoconnell.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUE(S).....5

 I. Ned Guerra (Guerra) filed a motion to dismiss and argued his constitutional rights to a speedy trial were violated since his trial was repeatedly pushed off for other cases for almost two years from the date he was charged to the date of his trial. The trial court denied the defendant’s motion – citing to its congested calendar, and the court of appeals affirmed. The issue presented to this court is whether it is appropriate to impinge on one’s constitutional speedy trial rights if there are other cases that can be tried that are older and/or contain more serious charges – even when there is no record the other cases contain a speedy trial demand....5

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. Supreme Court review is warranted so that future courts will understand that it is not acceptable to impinge on one’s speedy trial rights because it has older and/or more serious cases it can try.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. Facts.....7

 C. Applicable law.....11

 D. The trial court should have granted the defendant’s motion to dismiss.....13

 E. The appellate court improperly affirmed the trial court’s decision.....18

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH.....23

CERTIFICATION AS TO APPENDIX.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514, 33 L.Ed. 2d 101, 92 S.Ct. 2182
(1972).....11-12, 16-17, 20

Green v. State,
75 Wis. 2d 631, 250 N.W.2d 305 (1977)..... 12

Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.,
2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522.....17

State v. Borhegyi,
22 Wis.2d 506, 588 N.W.2d 89 (Ct. App. 1998).....12, 21

State v. Trammel,
141 Wis.2d 74, 413 N.W.2d 657 (Ct. App. 1987).....7

State v. Urdahl,
2005 WI App 191, 286 Wis.2d 476, 704 N.W.2d
324.....11-13

State v. Ziegenhagen,
73 Wis.2d 656, 245 N.W.2d 656 (1975).....7

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. 809.62(1r)(c)3.....5-6

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Sixth Amendment.....11

WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 7.....11
